STATE OF MICHIGAN 30TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF INGHAM

DANA NESSEL, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, ex rel The People of the State of Michigan,

Case No. 18-199-CP

Plaintiff,

HON. CLINTON CANADY III

AUTHENTICS, LLC; PRINTRAGEOUS, LLC; and CHRISTOPHER CARR,
Jointly and Severally,

Defendants.

Katherine J. Bennett (P75913) Attorney for Plaintiff Michigan Department of Attorney General Corporate Oversight Division P.O. Box 30736 Lansing, MI 48909 (517) 335-7632

ORDER FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

At a session of said Court, held on 1, 2019 in the City of Lansing, Michigan.

Present: HON. CLINTON CANADY III

In conjunction with a Complaint filed in the above-captioned matter, Plaintiff Attorney General brought a motion for default judgment. Defendants Authentics, LLC; Printrageous, LLC; and Christopher Carr were provided an opportunity to respond, and a hearing was held in this Court. Now, for the reasons stated on the record, IT IS ORDERED as follows:

- 2. Defendants are found to have committed both common-law and statutory conversion.
- 3. Defendants are hereby permanently enjoined, whether acting directly or through any person, entity, or other device, from engaging in conduct in violation of the MCPA.
- 4. Defendant Christopher Carr is permanently enjoined from participating in any conduct or activity relating to the sale of goods or services to consumers and businesses in the State of Michigan. This injunction applies to all direct and indirect sales activities, whether done through the internet, postal mailings, door-to-door solicitations, telemarketing, broadcasting, or publication in any newspaper, magazine or other media outlet.
- 5. Defendants Authentics, LLC and Printrageous, LLC are hereby permanently dissolved and are permanently enjoined from conducting business in the State of Michigan.
- 6. Defendants are jointly and severally liable for a total of \$784,328.13 in money damages, civil fines, attorney fees, investigation costs, and other costs incurred by the Attorney General in conjunction with the prosecution of this action, which are enumerated as follows:
 - a. \$259,328.13 in damages;

- b. \$475,000.00 in civil-fines; and
- c. \$50,000.00 in attorney fees, investigation costs, and other costs incurred by the Attorney General.
- 7. Defendants shall pay the obligations in subsection 5 (totaling \$784,328.13) within 28 day of the entry of this Order.
- 8. All payments anticipated by this Order shall be made by Defendants through a check, or checks, made payable to the State of Michigan that is mailed or delivered to the Assistant Attorneys General identified in the case caption.

 The Attorney General shall use the first \$149.90 received or collected from Defendants under this Order to compensate consumers Michael M., Roger D., and Tina S. Any additional money received by the Attorney General under this Order will be distributed within twelve months of this judgment, through a claims process, to consumers that filed Complaints with the Attorney General and/or the Better Business Bureau. If additional funds are available following the expiration of twelve months, the Attorney General will compensate consumers that contact the Attorney General with documentation demonstrating damages within 24 months of this judgment.
- 9. This Order is a final order, resolves the last pending claim, and closes the case.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Hon. Clinton Canady III Circuit Court Judge

3